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The new publication titled “Providing the Annual Wellness Visit” is now available in
downloadable format from the Medicare Learning Network® at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-
and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/AnnualWellnessVisit-ICN907786.pdf on the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website. This brochure is designed to provide
education on the Annual Wellness Visit, providing Personalized Prevention Plan Services, at
no cost to the beneficiary, so beneficiaries can work with their physicians to develop and
update their personalized prevention plan.
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Medicare Fee-For-Service (FFS) Claims Processing Guidance for Implementing
International Classification of Diseases, 10th Edition (ICD-10)

Note: This article was revised on November 7, 2014, to add a reference to MLN Matters® article
SE1408 available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1408.pdf, for other additional detail on ICD-
10 implementation and for claims that span the implementation date. All other information is
unchanged.

Provider Types Affected

This article is for all physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
contractors (carriers, Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs) and/or Part A/B Medicare Administrative

Contractors (MACs), Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs), and Durable Medical
Equipment MACs (DME MACSs)) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of

either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and
accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.
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Provider Action Needed

For dates of service on and after October 1, 2013, entities covered under the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) are required to use the ICD-10 code
sets in standard transactions adopted under HIPAA. The HIPAA standard health care claim
transactions are among those for which ICD-10 codes must be used for dates of service on
and after October 1, 2013. Make sure your billing and coding staffs are aware of these
changes.

Key Points of CR7492

General Reporting of ICD-10

As with ICD-9 codes today, providers and suppliers are still required to report all characters
of a valid ICD-10 code on claims. ICD-10 diagnosis codes have different rules regarding
specificity and providers/suppliers are required to submit the most specific diagnosis codes
based upon the information that is available at the time. Please refer to
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/index.html for more information on the
format of ICD-10 codes. In addition, ICD-10 Procedure Codes (PCs) will only be utilized by
inpatient hospital claims as is currently the case with ICD-9 procedure codes.

General Claims Submissions Information

ICD-9 codes will no longer be accepted on claims (including electronic and paper) with
FROM dates of service (on professional and supplier claims) or dates of discharge/through
dates (on institutional claims) on or after October 1, 2013. Institutional claims containing
ICD-9 codes for services on or after October 1, 2013, will be Returned to Provider (RTP).
Likewise, professional and supplier claims containing ICD-9 codes for dates of services on
or after October 1, 2013, will also be returned as unprocessable. You will be required to re-
submit these claims with the appropriate ICD-10 code. A claim cannot contain both ICD-9
codes and ICD-10 codes. Medicare will RTP/return as unprocessable all claims that are
billed with both ICD-9 and ICD-10 diagnosis codes on the same claim. For dates of service
prior to October 1, 2013, submit claims with the appropriate ICD-9 diagnosis code. For
dates of service on or after October 1, 2013, submit with the appropriate ICD-10 diagnosis
code. Likewise, Medicare will also RTP/return as unprocessable all claims that are billed
with both ICD-9 and ICD-10 procedure codes on the same claim. For claims with dates of
service prior to October 1, 2013, submit with the appropriate ICD-9 procedure code. For
claims with dates of service on or after October 1, 2013, submit with the appropriate ICD-10
procedure code. Remember that ICD-10 codes may only be used for services provided on or
after October 1, 2013. Institutional claims containing ICD-10 codes for services prior to
October 1, 2013, will be Returned to Provider (RTP). Likewise, professional and supplier
claims containing ICD-10 codes for services prior to October 1, 2013, will be returned as
unprocessable. Please submit these claims with the appropriate ICD-9 code.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes,
regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law
or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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Claims that Span the ICD-10 Implementation Date

Table A — Institutional Providers

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has identified potential claims
processing issues for institutional, professional, and supplier claims that span the
implementation date; that is, where ICD-9 codes are effective for the portion of the services
that were rendered on September 30, 2013, and earlier and where 1CD-10 codes are
effective for the portion of the services that were rendered October 1, 2013, and later. In
some cases, depending upon the policies associated with those services, there cannot be a
break in service or time (i.e., anesthesia) although the new ICD-10 code set must be used
effective October 1, 2013. The following tables provide further guidance to providers for
claims that span the periods where ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes may both be applicable.

Bill - . . . . Use FROM or
Type(s) Facility Type/Services Claims Processing Requirement THROUGH Date
11X Inpatient Hospitals (incl. If the hospital claim has a discharge and/or through date THROUGH
TERFHA hospitals, on or after 10/1/13, then the entire claim is billed using
Prospective Payment ICD-10.
System (PPS) hospitals,
Long Term Care Hospitals
(LTCHs), Critical Access
Hospitals (CAHSs)
12X Inpatient Part B Hospital Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
Services ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
13X Outpatient Hospital Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
14X Non-patient Laboratory Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
Services ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
18X Swing Beds If the [Swing bed or SNF] claim has a discharge and/or THROUGH
through date on or after 10/1/13, then the entire claim is
billed using 1CD-10.
21X Skilled Nursing (Inpatient | If the [Swing bed or SNF] claim has a discharge and/or THROUGH
Part A) through date on or after 10/1/13, then the entire claim is
billed using 1CD-10.
22X Skilled Nursing Facilities | Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
(Inpatient Part B) ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
Disclaimer
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Bill - . . . . Use FROM or
Type(s) Facility Type/Services Claims Processing Requirement THROUGH Date
23X Skilled Nursing Facilities | Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
(Outpatient) ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
32X Home Health (Inpatient Allow HHAs to use the payment group code derived from THROUGH
Part B) ICD-9 codes on claims which span 10/1/2013, but require
those claims to be submitted using ICD-10 codes.
3X2 Home Health — Request * NOTE - RAPs can report either an ICD-9 code or an *See Note
for Anticipated Payment ICD-10 code based on the one (1) date reported. Since
(RAPs)* these dates will be equal to each other, there is no
requirement needed. The corresponding final claim,
however, will need to use an ICD-10 code if the HH
episode spans beyond 10/1/2013.
34X Home Health — Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
(Outpatient ) ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
71X Rural Health Clinics Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
72X End Stage Renal Disease Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
(ESRD) ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
73X Federally Qualified Health | N/A — Always ICD-9 code set. N/A
Clinics (prior to 4/1/10)
74X Outpatient Therapy Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
75X Comprehensive Outpatient | Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
Rehab facilities ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
76X Community Mental Health | Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
Clinics ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes,
regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law
or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.

Page 4 of 7




MLN Matters® Number: MM7492

Related Change Request Number: 7492

Bill - . . . . Use FROM or
Type(s) Facility Type/Services Claims Processing Requirement THROUGH Date
77X Federally Qualified Health | Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
Clinics (effective 4/4/10) ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
81X Hospice- Hospital Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
82X Hospice — Non hospital Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
83X Hospice — Hospital Based | N/A N/A
85X Critical Access Hospital Split Claims - Require providers split the claim so all FROM
ICD-9 codes remain on one claim with Dates of Service
(DOS) through 9/30/2013 and all ICD-10 codes placed on
the other claim with DOS beginning 10/1/2013 and later.
Table B - Special Outpatient Claims Processing Circumstances
Scenario Claims Processing Requirement Use FROM or
THROUGH Date
3-day /1-day Payment Since all outpatient services (with a few exceptions) are required THROUGH

Window

to be bundled on the inpatient bill if rendered within three (3)
days of an inpatient stay; if the inpatient hospital discharge is on
or after 10/1/2013, the claim must be billed with ICD-10 for those
bundled outpatient services.

Table C — Professional Claims

Type of Claim Claims Processing Requirement Use FROM or THROUGH
Date
All anesthesia claims Anesthesia procedures that begin on 9/30/13 but end on 10/1/13 FROM

are to be billed with ICD-9 diagnosis codes and use 9/30/13 as
both the FROM and THROUGH date.
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Table D —Supplier Claims

Supplier Type Claims Processing Requirement Use FROM or
THROUGH/TO Date
DMEPOS Billing for certain items or supplies (such as capped rentals or FROM

monthly supplies) may span the ICD-10 compliance date of
10/1/13 (i.e., the FROM date of service occurs prior to 10/1/13
and the TO date of service occurs after 10/1/13).

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR7492 issued to your carrier, FI, RHHI, or MAC regarding this
change may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R9500TN.pdf on the CMS website.

See article MM7818, available at http://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-education/medicare-
learning-network-min/minmattersarticles/downloads/MM7818.pdf, for information on
the creation and updating of hard-coded Medicare shared system edits that contain ICD-9
diagnosis codes with comparable ICD-10 diagnosis codes and the operational changes
needed to implement the conversion.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier, FI, RHHI, or MAC at their toll-free
number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-
Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the CMS
website.

For current information on the new ICD-10 implementation date of October 1, 2015, see
article SE1239 at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/SE1239.pdf on the CMS website.

You may want to review MM8207 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8207.pdf) that alerts DMEPOS
providers and suppliers of modifications being made to the claims processing systems to
report the appropriate NCD/LCD captured during claims processing based on their
associations with either ICD-9 or ICD-10 diagnosis codes, the claim line service date, and
the and the ICD-10 diagnosis code effective date.

You may want to review MLN Matters® article SE1408 (http://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-
education/medicare-learning-network-min/minmattersarticles/downloads/SE1408.pdf) to
provide additional guidance for implementing ICD-10.
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You may also want to review SE1239 (http://www.cms.gov/Qutreach-and-
Education/Medicare-L earning-Network-MLN/ML NMattersArticles/Downloads/SE1239.pdf)
that announces the revised ICD-10 implementation date of October 1, 2015.
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